SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 3.21 (ID # 18191) MEETING DATE: Tuesday, March 01, 2022

FROM : OFFICE OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT:

SUBJECT: OFFICE OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT: Adopt Resolution No. 2022-061 - Authorizing the Office of Economic Development to Apply for State of California CalRecycle Recycling Market Development Zone Incentive Funds (ZIF) FY 21-22 through 23-24. All Districts. [\$18,000 - 100% CalRecycle funds]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- Adopt Resolution No. 2022-061, authorizing the Office of Economic Development to submit an application to CalRecycle for Zone Incentive Funds (ZIF) for FY 21-22 through FY 23-24 in the amount of \$18,000.00; and
- 2. Authorize the Director of Office of Economic Development, or designee, to execute documents and implement program(s) for approved funding.

ACTION:Policy

Suzanne Holland 2/17/2022

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Washington seconded by Supervisor Spiegel and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and HewittNays:NoneAbsent:NoneDate:March 1, 2022xc:O.E.D.

Kecia R. Harper Clerk of the Board Bv: Deput

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:		Ongoing Cost
COST	\$ 6,000	\$ 6,000	\$ 18,000		\$ 0
NET COUNTY COST	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0		\$0
SOURCE OF FUNDS: 100% CalRecycle Zone Incentive Funding				Budget Adjustment: N/A	
				For Fiscal Year: 21/22 – 23-24	

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

Summary 5 1

The State of California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle) administers the Recycling Market Development Zone (RMDZ) Program which combines recycling with economic development to fuel new and existing business growth, create jobs, and divert waste from landfills. The program provides loans, technical assistance, and free product marketing to businesses that use materials from the waste stream in the manufacturing of products and are located in a zone. CalRecycle provides and administers Zone Incentive Funds (ZIFs) to each zone for local outreach and marketing.

The Office of Economic Development recommends that the Board adopt Resolution No. 2022-061, authorizing the Office of Economic Development to submit an application to CalRecycle for Zone Incentive Funds (ZIF) for FY21/22 through FY23/24 in the amount of \$18,000 (\$6,000 per fiscal year); and authorize the Director of the Office of Economic Development, or designee, to execute documents and implement program(s) for approved funding.

Impact on Residents and Businesses

ZIF funds will enable the Office of Economic Development to implement marketing programs that aim to increase awareness of the Recycling Market Development Zone Program which combines recycling with economic development to fuel new businesses, expand existing ones, create jobs, and divert waste from landfills.

ATTACHMENTS:

Resolution No. 2022-061

Board of Supervisors

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

u11

d₁₂

13

14

16

X17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

APPROVED COUNTY COUN

County of Riverside

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-061

<u>A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE AUTHORIZING SUBMITTAL</u> OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT PROGRAM AND RELATED <u>AUTHORIZATIONS</u>

WHEREAS, pursuant to Public Resources Code section 48000 et seq. the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle) has established various payment programs to make payments to qualifying jurisdictions; and

WHEREAS, in furtherance of this authority CalRecycle is required to establish procedures governing the administration of the payment programs; and

WHEREAS, CalRecycle's procedures for administering payment programs require, among other things, an applicant's governing body to declare by resolution certain authorizations related to the administration of the payment program; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Public Resources Code section 42023.1(g) CalRecycle is authorized to make payments to local governing bodies within a recycling market zone for services related to the promotion of the zone; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Riverside County Office of Economic Development is authorized to submit an application to CalRecycle for any and all payment programs offered; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Office of Economic Development, or his/her designee, is hereby authorized as Signature Authority to execute all documents necessary to implement and secure payment; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this authorization is effective until rescinded by the Signature Authority or this Governing Body.

1

Date Adopted MAR 01 2022 Chair of the Board of Supervisors ATTEST: Kecia R. Harper Clerk of the Board of Supervisors By: Deputy ROLL CALL: Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Hewitt Ayes: Nays: None Absent: None The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of a resolution duly adopted by said Board of Supervisors on the date therein set forth. Kecia R. Harper, Clerk of said Board